Service Bulletin
SB-2-586-H
Replaces SB-2-586-G
OPERATION MANUAL
COMPACT-I — AUTOMATIC SPRAY GUN
CONVENTIONAL, TRANS-TECH & HVLP
Air Cap Selection Determines Spray Technology
English: Pages 1-14

Compact-I AUTOMATIC SPRAY GUN
COMPACT-I AUTOMATIC GUN
EXAMPLE OF PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
CMAI-85P
CMAI 85 P
Compact-I
Automatic
Spray Gun
85 = �.85 mm Fluid Nozzle and Needle
00 = �No Fluid Nozzle, No Needle
P = Plastic Needle
– or no letter = �Stainless Steel Needle
NOTE: SPN-8 Torx wrench for item 6 shipped with gun.
Page 6 SB-2-586-H
A
Needle travel adjusting knob –
18 positions per 1 turn
B Gun head – stainless steel
C Air cap ring
D Air cap
E Air valve (fan / atom)
F
Spray gun body – anodized
aluminum
P Fluid inlet – stainless steel
G Fluid tip – stainless steel
A
FAN ADJUSTMENT
E
CYL AIR
G
P
ATOM ADJUSTMENT
FAN &
ATOM AIR
SUPPLY
D
C
B
F
Compact-I AUTOMATIC GUN — AVAILABLE AIR CAPS
Air cap Type
Air Flow
Pressure
at Inlet
Fluid Flow
Pattern size
@ 8" distance
SCFM l/min psi bar oz/min ml/min in mm
SP-100-430-K Conventional 12 340 50.7 3.5 6.7 - 9.5 200 - 280 7.9 200
SP-100-443-K Conventional 12.2 345 43.5 3.0 6.7 - 10.1 200 - 300 11.8 300
SP-100-497-K Conventional 18 510 50.7 3.5 6.7 - 20.2 200 - 600 15.0 380
SP-100-500R-K Round Spray 6.8 200 16.0 1.1 .6 - 5.0 20-150 1.6 40
SP-100-506-K H V L P 10.6 300 19 1.3 4.4 - 6.5 130 – 190 12 310
SP-100-507-K H V L P 19 385 40 1.4 4.4 - 6.5 130 – 190 10.6 270
SP-100-508-K H V L P 11 311 14 1.0 4.4 - 6.5 130 – 190 10 250
SP-100-510-K Trans-Tech 10 283 29 2.0 5.4 - 7.5 160 - 220 10.6 270
SP-100-513-K Trans-Tech 18.8 531 43.5 3.0 6.7 - 20.2 200 - 600 13.8 350
SP-100-522-K Trans-Tech 14.5 410 29 2.0 6.7 - 20.2 200 - 600 13.8 350
SP-100-590-K Trans-Tech 7.7 218 29 2.0 1.6 - 5.0 50 -150 6.0 150
SP-100-591-K Trans-Tech 12.3 350 29 2.0 1.7 - 5.1 50 -150 4.5 115
KK-5090-507 HVLP Test Kit – includes cap, gauge & tube
Other test kits available: KK-5090-430, KK-5090-443, KK-5090-497, KK-5090-506, KK-5090-507, KK-5090-508, KK-5090-510, KK-5090-513,
KK-5090-522, KK-5009-590
Compact-I AUTOMATIC GUN — AIR CAP COMBINATIONS
TYPE CONVENTIONAL HVLP TRANS-TECH
AIR CAP MODEL NO. 430 443 497 500R 506 507 508 510 513 522 590 591
F
L